

NO. 14-2126

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PHILIP MCFARLAND,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., and
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Defendants/Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA AT CHARLESTON

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
ON BEHALF OF THE WEST VIRGINIA BANKERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
AND THE COMMUNITY BANKERS OF WEST VIRGINIA, INC.**

Stuart McMillan
Floyd E. Boone Jr.
Sandra M. Murphy
James Scott
Bowles Rice LLP
600 Quarrier Street
Charleston, WV 25301
304-347-1100
Counsel for Amici

Pursuant to Rule 29(b) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, the West Virginia Bankers Association, Inc. (“WVBA”), and the Community Bankers of West Virginia, Inc. (“CBWV”) (collectively, the “Associations”), respectfully move this Court for leave to file the accompanying proposed *amici curiae* brief. In support of their motion, the Associations state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of Interest 1

II. Summary of Argument 3

III. Argument 3

 A. The West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals has squarely rejected Appellant’s assertion that an unconscionability claim under West Virginia Code § 46A-2-121(1)(a) may succeed based solely on procedural unconscionability..... 3

 B. Appellant’s arguments that West Virginia law does not require evidence of both procedural and substantive unconscionability lack merit as a matter of law..... 7

 C. Appellant’s interpretation of W. Va. Code § 46A-2-121(1)(a) is contrary to West Virginia public policy, would be inequitable as a matter of law, and conflicts with related West Virginia case law..... 11

IV. Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnold v. United Companies Lending Corp.</i> , 511 S.E.2d 854 (1998).....	passim
<i>Brown ex rel. Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , 229 W.Va. 382, 729 S.E.2d 217 (2012).....	16
<i>Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 737 S.E.2d 550, 560 (W. Va. 2012)	4
<i>Harless v. First Nat. Bank</i> , 246 S.E.2d 270, 276 n. 6 (W. Va. 1978).	8
<i>Kirby v. Lion Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 756 S.E.2d 493, 500 (W. Va. 2014).....	15
<i>New v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 753 S.E.2d 62, 74 (W. Va. 2013).....	16
<i>Pingley v. Perfection Plus Turbo-Dry, LLC</i> , 746 S.E.2d 544 (W. Va. 2013)	5, 16
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 737 S.E.2d 640 (W. Va. 2012).....	6, 9, 10, 14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393, 130 S. Ct. 1431, 176 L. Ed. 2d 311 (2010).	2
<i>State ex rel. Clites v. Clawges</i> , 685 S.E.2d 693, 700 (W. Va. 2009).....	13
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , 618 S.E.2d 582, 586 (W. Va. 2005)	8
<i>State v. McKinley</i> , 764 S.E.2d 303, 309 (W. Va. 2014)	6
<i>U.S. Life Credit Corp. v. Wilson</i> , 301 S.E.2d 169, 170 (W. Va. 1982).....	12

Other Authorities

Vincent Paul Cardi, The West Virginia Consumer Credit and Protection Act, 77 W. Va. L. Rev. 401, 421 (1975)	7
